considered the acquirer of Mavenir. See the section entitled �Certain Effects of the Offer�Accounting Treatment,�
beginning on page 101 of this offer to exchange.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information includes adjustments which are preliminary and
may be revised. There can be no assurance that such revisions will not result in material changes. The information
presented below should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes and with the historical consolidated
financial statements of Mitel and Mavenir, including the related notes, filed by each of them with the SEC. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data are included for informational purposes only and are not
necessarily indicative of results that actually would have occurred had the Offer and the Merger been completed on
the dates indicated or of results that may occur in the future.

85

Edgar Filing: MITEL NETWORKS CORP - Form S-4/A

173

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2014 (in U.S. dollars, millions except per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma

Mitel
Mavenir
(Note 4)

Adjustment �
January 2014
Aastra Results

(Note 5)

Other
Adjustments

(Note 8)
Combined

(Note 8)
Revenues $ 1,104.0 $ 129.8 $ 35.9 $ (3.9)(a) $ 1,265.8
Cost of revenues 513.9 57.7 21.3 0.2(b) 593.1

Gross margin 590.1 72.1 14.6 (4.1) 672.7

Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 344.7 55.8 13.7 1.0(b) 415.2
Research and development 118.3 30.5 5.6 0.2(b) 154.6
Special charges and restructuring costs 72.7 0.8 15.0 �  88.5
Amortization of acquisition-related
intangible assets 53.4 2.1 2.5 20.2(c) 78.2

589.1 89.2 36.8 21.4 736.5

Operating income (loss) 1.0 (17.1) (22.2) (25.5) (63.8)
Interest expense (21.0) (1.9) (0.1) (17.2)(d) (40.2)
Debt retirement costs (16.2) (1.8) �  �  (18.0)
Other income (expense) 6.0 (4.7) (1.0) �  0.3

Loss before income taxes (30.2) (25.5) (23.3) (42.7) (121.7)
Income tax recovery (expense) 22.9 (0.5) 6.1 9.3(e) 37.8

Net loss $ (7.3) $ (26.0) $ (17.2) $ (33.4) $ (83.9)

Net loss per share�Basic and Diluted $ (0.08) $ (0.71)
Weighted-average number of common
shares outstanding�Basic and Diluted 95.6 118.9(f)
(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements)

86

Edgar Filing: MITEL NETWORKS CORP - Form S-4/A

174

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

BALANCE SHEET

As at December 31, 2014

(in U.S. dollars, millions)

Historical Pro Forma

Mitel
Mavenir
(Note 4)

Adjustments
(Note

8) Combined
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 111.3 $ 54.7 $ (94.3)(g) $ 71.7
Accounts receivable 237.5 38.5 �  276.0
Sales-type lease receivables (net) 18.1 �  �  18.1
Inventories (net) 88.3 3.9 �  92.2
Deferred tax asset 31.7 �  �  31.7
Other current assets 53.2 21.8 �  75.0

540.1 118.9 (94.3) 564.7
Non-current portion of sales-type lease receivables (net) 19.7 �  �  19.7
Deferred tax asset 133.6 1.0 5.1(e) 139.7
Property and equipment (net) 50.7 6.6 �  57.3
Identifiable intangible assets (net) 175.8 8.2 217.8(h) 401.8
Goodwill 340.3 2.8 380.3(i) 723.4
Other non-current assets 18.6 2.0 10.1(j) 30.7

$ 1,278.8 $ 139.5 $ 519.0 $ 1,937.3

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 215.0 $ 25.4 $ 3.7(k) $ 244.1
Current portion of deferred revenue 78.2 15.7 (3.6)(l) 90.3
Current portion of long-term debt 6.2 5.0 1.5(m) 12.7

299.4 46.1 1.6 347.1
Long-term debt 310.6 21.8 312.4(m) 644.8
Long-term portion of deferred revenue 35.6 1.4 (0.3)(l) 36.7
Deferred tax liability 15.3 0.3 85.4(e) 101.0
Pension liability 136.1 �  �  136.1
Other non-current liabilities 34.0 3.2 �  37.2

831.0 72.8 399.1 1,302.9

Commitments, guarantees and contingencies
Shareholders� equity:

Edgar Filing: MITEL NETWORKS CORP - Form S-4/A

175

Common shares 1,216.3 �  198.7(n) 1,415.0
Warrants 39.1 �  �  39.1
Additional paid-in capital 38.0 202.7 (200.4)(o) 40.3
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (698.6) (138.2) 123.8(p) (713.0)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (147.0) 2.2 (2.2)(q) (147.0)

447.8 66.7 119.9 634.4

$ 1,278.8 $ 139.5 $ 519.0 $ 1,937.3

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements)

87

Edgar Filing: MITEL NETWORKS CORP - Form S-4/A

176

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the year ended December 31, 2014

(in U.S. dollars, millions except per share amounts)

1. Basis of Presentation
The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of Mitel have been prepared to give effect to
Mitel�s agreement to acquire all of the outstanding shares of common stock of Mavenir.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations, or the �Pro Forma Combined Statement of